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Cat. No. Location: MolReglage size

105-000824-00 R1: 4x35 mL + R2: 2x18 mL
105-000863-00 MOLD@N&EUROBEAML‘
105-004597-00 R1:6x58 mL + R2: 3x32 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Urea concentration in
human serum, plasma and urine on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers.
It is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose renal diseases. It could also
be used for the differential diagnosis of the three types of azotemia: prerenal,
renal and postrenal when used in conjunction with serum creatinine
determinations.

Summary'?

Urea is the final products of the protein and aminophenol catabolism. It is
synthesized by the urea cycle in the liver. Diseases associated with elevated
levels of urea in blood are referred to as uremia or azotemia.

Parallel determination of urea and creatinine is used to distinguish the
reason of azotemia. Prerenal azotemia may cause by starvation, pyrexia,
dehydration, increased protein catabolism, cortisol treatment or decreased
renal perfusion (e.g. serious heart failure, lack of water), while creatinine
level remains within the reference ranges. Postrenal azotemia may cause by
the obstruction of the urinary tract, in this regard, both urea and creatinine
levels rise, but urea is in a higher extent.

Assay Principle

Urease-glutamate Dehydrogenase, UV method

Urease,

Urea + 2H,0 === 2NHs* + CO3>"

a-ketoglutaric acid + NHs* + NADH —G% L-Glutamate + NAD* + H,0
Urea is hydrolyzed by urease, and one of the products, ammonia (NHs*),
helps to turn NADH to NAD* with the catalysis of glutamate dehydrogenase
(GLDH). The absorbency decrease is directly proportional to the
concentration of urea.

R C
Carbonate Buffer 5.00 mmol/L
R1: B-NADH, disodium salt 0.41 mmol/L
) a-ketoglutaric acid 13.70 mmol/L
Sodium azide 0.09%
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Tris buffer 400 mmol/L
R2: Urease >20KU/L
GLDH >2KU/L
Sodium azide 0.09%

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 21 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagent.
Specimen collection and preparation
® Specimen types
Serum, lithium heparin or EDTA plasma, urine are suitable for samples.
Before performing the assay, urine sample should be diluted with 9 g/L NaCl
solution (saline) or distilled/deionized water (e.g. 1+14), the result should
be multiplied by 15.
u Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge  serum/plasma samples containing precipitate before
performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability*
Serum/Plasma:
7 days at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
1 year at (-25)-(-15)°C
Urine: Collect urine without preservatives
2 days at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
1 month at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)%¢. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
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Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Kinetic
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 340/700 nm
Reaction direction Decrease
R1 200 uL
Sample or Calibrator 3L
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 2 min, then add:
R2 50 pL

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 90s,
measure the absorbance value continuously within further 90s,
Then calculate AA/min

Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
.Calibration frequency

Calibration is stable for approximately 14 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary in different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.

Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:

« As changed reagent lot.

« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.

« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of

chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the

value sheet.

N
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Quality control

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.

2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA/min)

and calculates the UREA concentration of each sample automatically with a

specified calibration curve from calibration process.

Conversion factor: mmol/L x 6.006= mg/dL.

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 40 mmol/L, the sample should be diluted with

9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+3) and rerun; the result should be

multiplied by 4.

Expected values

Sample Type Units
Male: 3.1-8.0 mmol/L

20-59 years
Female: 2.6-7.5 mmol/L
Adults”
Male: 3.6-9.5 mmol/L
60-79 years
s Female: 3.1-8.8 mmol/L
erum/ 28 days - <6 months  0.8-5.3 mmol/L
Plasma
6 months - <1 year 1.1-5.9 mmol/L
Children® 1- <2 years 2.3-6.7 mmol/L
Male: 2.7-7.0 mmol/L
2 - 18 years /
Female: 2.5-6.5 mmol/L
. Male: 51.8-550 mmol/L
Random urine
Female: 47.1-581 mmol/L
Urine® 428-714 mmol/24h

24h urine corresponding to:
286-595 mmol/24h*

*Calculated from a urine volume of 1.5 L/24 h.
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The expected value is provided from reference, Mindray has verified it by
483 serum samples and 270 urine samples of people from China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity
The Urea Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 0.9 mmol/L on BS-300.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma 0.9-40 mmol/L
A high UREA concentration of serum/plasma sample (approximately 40
mmol/L) is mixed with a low concentration sample (<0.9 mmol/L) at
different ratios, generating a series of dilutions. The UREA concentration of
each dilution is determined using Mindray System, the linearity range is
demonstrated with the correlation coefficient r>=0.990. The reportable range
of serum/plasma is 0.9-160 mmol/L.
For urine, the results of all samples should be multiplied by 15 through
auto-analyzer or manual dilution, the measuring range is extended.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A31°,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-300 are summarized below*.

: ili Within-Lab
Specimen Type Mean D SD
N=80 mmol /L. o o
( ) ( /L) (mmol/l) V% (mmoisry V%
Control Level 1 7.94 0.05 0.62 0.09 1.16
Control Level 2 19.03 0.05 0.26 0.29 1.53

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
®m Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
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within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-300 are summarized below.

N Interferent Analyte Relative
Interfering c - C N P
Substance ration ration D

(mg/dL) (mmol/L) (%)*

Ascorbic acid 30 7.80 +0.09
Hemoglobin 500 7.09 -0.19
Bilirubin 40 7.32 +1.55
Intralipid 500 7.21 -1.30

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results!?.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A312. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray UREA Reagent)
(y) was compared with comparison system (BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/
BECKMAN COULTER UREA Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens.
The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray UREA Reagent) (y) was
compared with comparison system (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray UREA
Reagent) (x) using the same urine specimens. The statistical data obtained
by linear regression are shown in the table below *:

sample Lo cion Fit Correlation  Sample Concentration
Type 9 Coefficient (r) (N) _ Range (mmol/L)
serum y=1.0003x+0.0075 0.9994 265 1.31-38.47
urine y=0.9627x+0.6672 0.9983 129 18.41-575.02

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances!!13. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.
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3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results cant be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.
12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
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Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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Ha6op ans onpeaeneHns Mo4YeBUHbI, C €
Y® mertog, ypeasa-rnyramMataermaporeHasa 0123
WHdop Ans odop
N2 kar. Pa3smep ynakoBku
105-000824-00 R1: 4x35mn + R2: 2x18 mn
105-000863-00 R1: 6x40 mn + R2: 2x32 mn
105-004597-00 R1: 6x58 mn + R2: 3x32 mn

LleneBoe HazHauyeHue

AHanus in vitro Ans KONMYECTBEHHOrO ONpeaeneHns KOHLEHTPaLU MOYEBUHbI
B CbIBOPOTKE, NMia3Me 1 Mo4ye Yenoseka Ha XMMUYECKUX aHanmsaTtopax M\I’]dlﬁy
cepun BS. OH npeaHasHayeH A1 NoMoLUM B ANArHOCTUKe 3aboneBaHnii noyex.
Tarkoke OH MOXET UCMoMb30BaThCs Npy AnddepeHUManbHON AMarHoCTKe Tpex
TUMNOB a@30TeMUM: MpepeHanbHON, PeHanbHOW U MOCTPEHanbHOW, ecn
NCNoNb3yeTcst B COYEeTaHUM C onpeaeneHneM KpeatuHnHa CbIBOPOTKMU.
Kpatkas cnpaBka'”

MoueBuHa SBNSETCA KOHEUHbIM npoayKToM kaTabonusma 6enkos u aMIAHOd)EHOﬂOB.
OHa CUHTE3NPYETCA B UUKNe OﬁpaEOEaHVIﬂ MOYEBWHbI B MeveHn. MoBbilleHne
YPOBHSI MOYEBMHbI B KPOBU Hasl'IK)ﬂaETCﬂ npy ypemum 1 asotTeMmn.

ﬂJ'IS! onpeaeneHusa NpUYnNH asoremMun ncnonb3yeTtcs 0OAHOBpPEMEHHOe
n3MepeHue ypoBHA MOYeBUHbI N KpeaTUHUHA. I'IpepeHanhHaﬂ asoremMus MoXeT
BbI3bIBATbCA ronoaaHveM, OGe3BO)KMBaHMEM, NoBbILWEHHbIM KaTabonnM3Mom
6enKkoB, MPUEMOM KOPTW30MA WM CHUKEHWEM MOYEUHOrO KPOBOTOKA
(BCNeACTBUE CepAGUHOI HEAOCTATOUHOCTI MM HEXBATKM XKWUAKOCTH), NPU 3TOM
YPOBEHb KpeaTMHMHa OCTaeTCs B HOMMHAsILHOM AuanasoHe. MocTpeHanbHas
a30TeMMsi MOXET Bbi3bIBATbCH 610KMPOBAHMEM MOYEBbIBOAALIMX MyTeii, npu
3TOM BO3paCTaeT ypoBeHb KpeaTuHuHa 1, B G0MblLeit CTeneHm, MOUYEBNHbI.
MpuvHumMn aHanusa

Peakuus ¢ ypeasoi/rnyTamataernaporeHason, YO-meton

MouesuHa + 2H.0 m 2NHa* + CO3>

a-keTornytaposas kuciota + NHs* + NADH % L-rnytamat + NAD* + H,0O
MoueBnHa ruaponusyeTca ypeasoil, 1 0AUH U3 NpoaykTos, ammmnak (NHa*),
cnocobeTByeT npeobpasosaHuto NADH B NAD* ¢ rnyTamataernaporeHasoi
(GLDH) B kayecTBe kaTanu3atopa. YMeHblUeHWe MOr/oWeHNs NpsiMo
NpONopuUnOHaNbHO KOHUEHTPpauun MOYeBUHBbI.

PeareHTbl U KOMNOHEHTbI

Kap6oHaTHbIi 6ydep 5,00 MMonb/n

R1: B-NADH, AByHaTpueBas conb 0,41 mmonb/n

) a-keTonrytaposas KMcnoTa 13,70 mmonb/n
A3ua HaTpus 0,09%
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Tpuc-6ydep 400 mmonb/n
R2: Ypeasa >20 kEQ/N
GLDH >2 KEQ/n
A3un HaTpus 0,09%

XpaHeHue n ctabunbHOCTb
Wcnonb3oBaTb 0 UCTEYEHUS CpOKa MOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOrO Ha 3TUKETKe, npu
XpaHeHWUM B HepacneyaTaHHoM Buae npum 2-8°C B 3alUMLLIEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.
Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHMM B aHanWsaTope peareHTbl CTabunbHbl B TeyeHne 21
CYTOK NMpW XpaHeHUN B OXNaXKAEHHOM COCTOSIHUM Ha aHanusartope.
Heobxoanmo nsberaTb 3arpsisHeHUs .
He 3aMopaxwBaiiTe peareHT.
OT160p 1 noarotoeka o6pasuos
= Tunbi o6pasuos
B kavectBe ﬂp06 MOXHO MCNONb30BaThb CbIBOPOTKY, N1asMy C HVITIAI"'I'V'eI'IaDVIHOM,
nnasmy ¢ 3ATA unm Mouy.
Mepen BbinNonHeHWeM aHanusa Npoby MoUM HEOBXOANUMO Pa3BeCTU PacTBOPOM
NaCl 9 r/n (cbuspacTtBopoM) WM AUCTUNAMPOBAHHON/AEUOHN3INPOBAHHOM
B0AOI (Hanp. 1+14), pe3ynsTaT HE06X0ANMO YMHOXMTbL Ha 15.
® MoaroToska Nepea aHanM3oM
1.Heo6x041MMO MCNoNb30BaTh NOAXOASALIME NPOBUPKU MU KOHTEMHEPbI ANs
cbopa npo6 u cnemosaTb WHCTPYKUMSAM u3roToBuTens; wusberato
BO3/EICTBMA MaTepuanos NPo6UPOK UM APYruX KOHTelHepos Ans c6opa
npo6.
2.Mpo6bl CbIBOPOTKW/NNa3Mbl, coaepXallue ocafok, nepes npoBeAeHUEM
aHanmsa Heo6xoanMo LEeHTPUdYruposaTh.
3.06pasLbl nocne cbopa 1 NpesBapuUTeNbHO 06paboTku CeayeT NpoaHaM3MpoBaThL
Kak MOXHO cKopee.
m CtabunbHOCTL Npo6bi*
CbiBOpoTKa/Mnasma:
7 nHeii npu 15-25°C
7 nHeii npu 2-8°C
1 roa npu (-25)-(-15)°C
Moua: Cobepute Mouy 6e3 KOHCEPBAHTOB
2 aHA npu 15-25°C
7 nHeii npu 2-8°C
1 mecsiy npu (-25)-(-15)°C
Ons Gonee ANUTENBLHOTO XpaHeHWs MPo6bl HEOGXOAMMO 3aMOpO3UTL Mpu
TemnepaType (-20°C)%6. K cTrabunbHOCTM 06pasuoB 6biiv yCTaHOBNEHbI
npoussoauTenem IA/VIHIA OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas naﬁopaTOpMﬂ
MOMKHA YyCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHblE KPUTEPUM CTaBUIbHOCTM
o6pas3Lios.
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MNMoaroToBka peareHToB

PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K MCMOb30BaHMIO.

BLINONHANTE MNaHoBOE TexHMueckoe O6CIyXMBaHME W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuu, BKIo4as Kanmbposky U aHann3 cMcTeMbl, YTO6bl rapaHTMPOBaThb
paboTocnoco6HOCTb aHaNIUTUUECKOW CUCTEMDI.

I pble He B
1.06bIuHble nabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCl B KoHueHTpauuu 9 r/n
(¢m3mnonornyeckuii pactsop), ANCTUNNNPOBaHHAs/AENOHN30BaHHas BoAa.
2.Kanubpatop n KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pasAenoM MHCTPyKUUW Anst

peareHTOB M0 BbIMOMHEHWIO KaMBPOBKN 1 KOHTPONs KayecTsa.
3.XuMunueckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS u  nabopaTtopHoe
060opyAoBaHue 06Lero HasHaueHus.

Mertoaunka T o
NapameTpl XuMUUeckme aHannsaTops!
BS-800
Tun aHanusa KuHeTuyeckas
JnuHa BONHbI 340/700 1M
(nepBuYHas/BTOpUYHaS)
HanpasneHwue peakuumn YMeHbLueHve
R1 200 mkn
Mpo6a unu kanubpatop 3 Mkn

MNepemeluaiite, MHKYGUpPYiiTe B TeueHne 2 MUHYT npu 37<C,
3aTem AobasbTe:
R2 50 mkn
TwaTensHo nepemeluaiite, nHKy6upyiite npu 37°C B TeyeHne 90 c,
13MepsiiTe 3HaueHNe NornoLakLeit Cnoco6HOCTM HenpepbIBHO
B TeyeHne cneayrowmx 90 c. 3aTeM paccuuTaiite AA/MUH
MapaMeTpbl MOryT OT/IMYATLCS HA Pa3HbIX XUMUYECKMX aHannusatopax, npu
HEOBXOAMMOCTM WX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHANLHO  KOPPEKTMpoBaTh.  [ns
XMMUYeCKUX aHanusaTopos Mindray cepun BS napameTtpbl Ans peareHToB
npefocTaBnsloTc Mo  3anpocy. O6paTuTeck K  COOTBETCTBYlOLEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCM/lyaTaUMu 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
.PekomeHayeTcs umcnonb3osaTh kanubpatop Mindray (CblBOPOTOYHBINA
MynbTUKanuépaTop: 105-001144-00 wau  Apyrme  noaxoasiime
kanubpatopsl) 1 9 r/n NaCl (pn3pacTsop) ANs ABYXTOUEYHOW KanubpoBKu.
VHdopMaLmio 0 NpociexnsaeMocT CbiBOPOTOUHOIO My/ibTUKanuépaTopa
Mindray cM. B MHCTPYKLMUM MO WCMONB30BAHUIO KanuépaTtopa KoMnaHum
Mindray.
2.YacroTa Kanu6poBKm

-
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KanubpoBka XuMUueckux aHanusatopos BS-800 crabunbHa B TeueHue

npuénusuTenbHo 14 cyTok. NS pasHbX NpUGOpOB CTabuibHOCTL

KanubpoBKM MOXeT OTIMuaTbCs, Kaxaol nabopatopun cneayet

YCTaHOBUTb YacTOTy kaMBpOBKY B NapaMeTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBUM

CO CBOMM PEeXMMOM UCMONb30BAHUA.

MoxeT noHanobutbcsi noBTOpHas kannbpoBKa MpU  BO3HWKHOBEHWUM

cneayowmx o6CToATeNbCTB:

« pyn U3MeHeHUM NapTum pearexTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMio cobntoaaeMbiX MpoLeAyp KOHTPONs KauyecTsa
wnu  npu  Bbixoae 3HaYeHuit ANA  KOHTPONbHOro Martepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaensl.

o Mpu  BbLINONHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW  MNpoueAypbl MO  TeXHUYECKOMY
06CNYXXMBAHWIO MAM  YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCMPaBHOCTM  BMOXMMUYECKMX
aHann3aTtopos.

3.3Hauenus ans KaﬂM6paT0pa 3aBUCAT OT NapTMM M COOTBETCTBYHOLUX
moaeneit, y B Tabnuue .

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.PekoMeHAyeTCA  MCNonb30BaTb  KOHTPO/bHbIA  MaTepuan  Mindray
(KNMHUKO-XMMUYECKUIA MYNbTUKOHTPON 105-009119-00,
105-009120-00 unu ApYroii NOAXOAALUMIA KOHTPOMbHbIA MaTepuan) Ans
nposepku 3(MEKTUBHOCTW NpoUeAypbl U3MEPEeHUs; AONONHUTENbHO
MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTL APYrve NOAXOASILME KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuabl.

Z.PEKOMEHHYETCH MCNonb30BaTh ABA YPOBHA KOHTPOJIbHbIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanusa kaxzov naptum obpasuos. KpoMe Toro, cneayeT aHanvusvuposaTb
KOHTPO/IbHbIA MaTepuan C Kaxaoi HOBOW KanubpoBKOM, C KaxabIM HOBbIM
KapTpuaXeM C peareHTaMM W Nocne ONpeaeneHHbIX Nnpoueayp
TEXHWNYECKOro OBCIYXMBAHUA MM YCTPaHEHWs HeMCpaBHOCTel, Kak
noApo6HO ONUCaHO B COOTBETCTBYIOWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMNyaTauum
CUCTEMBI.

3.B kaxpaoit nabopaTopum CneayeT YCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYHD CXeMy
KOHTPO/IS Ka4yecTBa U NOPSAOK BbINO/THEHUA KOPPEKTUPYOWMNX ,D,eIZCTBVII\;I,
€CNM KOHTPO/bHble MaTepuanbl He BOCCTaHaBAMBAIOTCS B Mpeaenax
[OMYCTUMBIX OTK/IOHEHMUIA.

Pacuer

XuMuueckuii aHanusaTop cepun BS onpeaensieT M3MeHeHWe MornoweHns

(AA/MUH) 1 aBTOMaTMUYECKM PACCUUTLIBAET KOHLEHTPALMIO MOYEBMHBI ANs

KaXAoW npobbl C yKa3aHHOW KanMBPOBOYHOM KPWUBOIA, MOMYYEHHOI

B npouecce KannbpoBKu.

KoacduumeHT npeobpasosanus: MMonb/n x 6,006= mr/an.

PaszsepeHune

Ecnn 3HaueHue npobbl npesblwaer 40 MMonb/f, npoby Heo6xoaMMO
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passectu pacrsopoM NaCl 9 r/n (duspactsop) (Hanp. 1+3) M NoBTOPUTL
aHanu3; noslyuYeHHbI pesynbTaT YMHOXMTb Ha 4.

np
Tvn nponl EAnHNUBI U3MepeHns
My>mHel: 3,1-8,0 Mmonb/n
20-59 net
JKeHwwmHbl: 2,6-7,5 MMonb/n
B3pocnble’
MyXHbl: 3,6-9,5 MMOnb/n
60-79 net
KeHuwmne!: 3,1-8,8 mMons/n
CbIBOPOTKa,
P 28 AHeli - <6 mecaues  0,8-5,3 MMonb/n
Nnasma
6 Mecsues - <1 roga _ 1,1-5,9 mMonb/n
Aetu® 1-<2ner 2,3-6,7 Mmons/n
My>umHeI: 2,7-7,0 MMOAb/N
2-18 et
KeHWMHbI: 2,5-6,5 MMOnb/n
MyXuiHel: 51,8-550 MMonb/n
Chyuaiinas Mova
KeHwmHe!: 47,1-581 Mmons/n
Moua® 428-714 mmonb/24 4

CyTouHas Moua cooTeTCTBYET:
286-595 MMONb/24 u*

*Paccuntao n3 obvema moun 1.5 /24 u.

O)’(Vll:laeMOe 3Ha4yeHue Nony4yeHo Npu UCnosb30BaHUU 3TanoHa, KOMNaHusa
Mindray noatsepauna ero Ha 483 npobax cbiBOPOTKM U 270 npobax Moun,
B3ATbIX Y Ntoaeit u3 Kuras.

Ka)K,qaﬂ naﬁopa'rcpvm AOMKHA yCTaHaBnBaTb csBou COBCTBEHHbIE
peq)epeHCHh\e WHTEepBanbl B 3aBMCMMOCTUN OT €€ KOHKPETHOIo pacnonoxeHus
“ NONYNSAUMOHHBIX XapakKTepucTukK, NOCKONIbKY npeanonaraeMble 3Ha4eHus
MOryT OT/IM4aTbCS B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT reorpadum, packl, nona u Bospacra.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B AHanuTnuyeckas YYBCTBUTEJ/IbHOCTb

AHanuTAYeckasl UyBCTBUTENbHOCTL HaGop ANs onpedeneHns MOYEeBWHbI Ha
BS-300 cocraBnser 0,9 MMOnb/f. AHanUTUYecKas UyBCTBUTENbHOCTb
onpeaensieTcs Kak HauMeHbLUas KOHUEHTPaLUWsi aHanuTa, Mo KOTOPOii MOXHO
OTMuMTL O6pasel, He coaepXaluuii 3TOT aHanuT. OHa PacCUUTLIBAETCS Kak
3HaueHNe, Ha 3 CTaHAAPTHBLIX OTK/OHEHMS MpeBbilalolee CPeAHee 3HaueHNe,
noflyyeHHoe 3 20 MOBTOPHbIX aHaAM30B Npo6b, He coaepxaLlero
aHanuaMpyeMoro BeLecTsa.

® [lnana3oH u3MepeHuii

Cucremsl Mindray cepun BS obecrieunsaloT crieaytoLnii AnanasoH IMHEHOCTY:
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Tun npo6bi

CblBOpOTKa/nnasma 0,9-40 mmonb/n
Mpo6a c BbICOKOW KOHUeHTpaumneit MOYEBMHbI B npobe cbiBOPOTKM/MNasmbl
(npubnusnutenbHo 40 MMonb/n) cMewmBaeTcs C nNpoboit C  HU3KOIR
KOHUeHTpaumnei (<0,9 MMonb/N) B pasHbIX COOTHOLWIEHWUSX, B pe3y/bTaTe
nonyyaetca cepusi paspBeAeHuit. KOHLEHTpauus MOYEBMHbl Kaxzaoro
pa3BeAeHus onpejensieTcs C MNOMOWbi0 cucTembl Mindray, AnanasoH
NUHENHOCTU AEeMOHCTpUpyeTcs ¢ ko3dduumeHTom koppensiunm r=0,990.
Peructpupyemble auanasoH B CbiBOpoTke/nnasme cocrtasnset 0,9-160
MMONb/N.
Ans mMoun pesynbTaThl BCex Npob creayeT yMHOXaTh Ha 15 NockonbKy npu
aBTOMATM4YECKOM aHanuse unv py4yHoOM pasBeAeHUn AManasoH U3MepeHus
paclmpseTcs.
B MpeunsnoHHOCTb
TMPeUM3NOHHOCTE Onpeaensnack C MOMOLLBIO CleAylowero 0A06peHHOro
CLSI pykoBoactsa EP05-A31°, kaxaasi npoba aHanusupoBanace no 2 pasa
3a oaHy obpaboTky, 2 o6pabotkm B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [aHHble
NPeLN3MOHHOCTY KOHTPO/bHbIX MaTepuanoB Ha BS-300 npuBeseHbl HUxXe*.

Tun o6pasuos CpeaHee L =
(N=80) (Mmons/n) Sb oV % sb oV %
(Mmonb/n) (MMonb/n)
KoHTpORbHbI yposeHs 1 7,94 0,05 0,62 0,09 1,16
KOHTPObHbI ypoBeHb 2 19,03 0,05 0,26 0,29 1,53
nanHsle, y Ha pasHbIx MPUBOPaXx U B PasHbIX

1a6OpPaTOPUSIX MOTYT OTAIMYATLCH.

B AHanuTuueckas cneunduyHoCTb

Mpobbl C pasnMuHO KOHUEHTpauMeil Melwalowero BewecTsa rOTOBWIM
nyTeM [A06aBNeHWs MelaloWero KOMMOHeHTa K MynaM 4enoBeyeckoit
CbIBOPOTKM, 1 OTCYTCTBUEM 3HAUMMOrO MELLAIOLIEro BO3AEUCTBUS CUUTANOCh
BOCCTaHOBNEeHWe B npeaenax +10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLWErO KOHTPOSIbHOrO
3HaUEHNs!.

He Habniofanu 3HauMMOro MeLalolero BO3AENHCTBUA yKasaHHbIX Aanee
BEWeCTB NpU UCCNeA0BaHUAX BMECTE C HAMW C MCMOSb30BAHWEM AaHHOM
MeTogonorun. [laHHble UCCNeaoBaHus MeLarwWwmx Matepuanos Ha BS-300
NpuUBEAEHbI HIXeE.
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pauns O
Mewarowee
semectso KOHUeHTpaums aWanuta oTKnoHeHne
(mr/an) (Mmonb/n) (%)*
Ackop6rHoBasi kucnota 30 7,80 +0,09
FemornobuH 500 7,09 -0,19
Bumpy6uH 40 7,32 +1,55
Wntpanunua 500 7,21 -1,30

*Penpe3seHTaTHBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3YAbTaTb, MONYYEHHbIE HA Pa3HbIX MPUEOPaX
1 B pasHbix Na6oPaTOPUAX MOFYT OTAMYATHCA.

B oueHb peakux cnyyasx rammonatusi, B 4YacTHocTM Tun IgM, moxeT
NPVBECTU K HEHAZEXKHBIM pe3ynbTatamtl,

® CpaBHeHue MeToAoB

VccnenosaHnsi KOPPENsiLMN BIMONHSINCE C UCMONb30BaHMEM OA06PEHHOro
CLSI pykoBoactsa EP09-A3'2, Cuctema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/peareHT
Mindray UREA) (y) cp b C CUCTEMOI CP: (BECKMAN COULTER
AU5800/peareHT BECKMAN COULTER UREA) (x) C wucnonb3oBaHuem
OAMHaKOBbIX  06pasUOB  CbIBOPOTKM. Cuctema  Mindray  (Mindray
BS-2800M/PeareHT Mindray UREA) (y) cpaBHMBanacb C CUCTEMOV CpaBHEHUs
(Mindray BS-2000/PeareHT Mindray UREA) (X) C UCMO/b30BaHMEM OANHAKOBbIX
06pasLos Moum. CTaTUCTUUECKME AaHHBIE, MOJyUeHHBIe INHEHOI perpeccueii,
noKasaHbl B Tabnuue Hwke*:

Tun YpaBHeHue Koadduumnent MNpoba Ananazon
06b1 perpeccun Koppensiuum (r) (N) KOHUeHTPaLun
g (MMonb/n)
cbiBopoTka  y=1,0003x+0,0075 0,9994 265 1,31-38,47
Moua  y=0,9627x+0,6672 0,9983 129 18,41-575.02

*PenpeseHTaTuBHbIe AaHHbIE, PE3YNbTaTLI, MONYYEHHbIE HA Pa3HEIX MPUGOPax

1 B pasHbix N1a6opaTopuAX MOryT OTAMYATHCS.

WHTepnpertauus pesynbtatos

Ha pesynbTaThl MOryT BAUSITL leKapCTBEHHbIE CPeACTBa, 3a60NeBaH!s U

3HAOreHHble BewecTBall'!3, Eciu rpadvk peakumm OTKIOHSETCS OT

HOPManbHOro, PEKOMEH/YETCSI MPOBECTU MOBTOPHBIN aHanu3 u NpoBepUTL

pesynbTar.

Mpeaynp Y Mepbl Np TOp ™

1. Tonbko AN AvarHocTMkM in  vitro. [ns  npodeccroHanbHoro
nabopaTopHOro NpUMeHeHNS.

2. HeobxoanMo cobntoaaTb Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH Npu paboTe co Bcemm
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NabopaTopHbIMU peareHTaMmu.
. Y6eauTech B LENOCTHOCTM YNaKkoBKW Nepea ucnonb3osaHueM Habopa. He
ucnonb3yitTe Habopbl C  MOBPeXAEHHOW ynakoBkoW. Wckniouute
Bosueﬁcmme Ha peareHTb! npsAMOro COJSIHEYHOro ceeTa n  ux
aMo| . Mpu  Hec HUM  COOTBETCTBYIOWNX  YCOBUI
XPaHEHWUs peareHToB NoJlyYeHWe KOPPEKTHbIX Pe3ybTaToB aHa/IM30B He
rapaHTupyetcs..
Ecnu peareHTbl 6blnn HenpeAHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbl A0 WCMOSb30BaHUS,
XPpaHuTe UX MOTHO 3aKPbITbIMU NPY TemnepaType 2-8°C W 3aluMLLEeHHbIMU
OT cBeTa. B 3TOM clyyae UX CTabunbHOCTb HE OT/IMYAeTCs OT CTabuIbHOCTU
npyU UCNONb30BaHUN.
. He nonyckaiiTe CMeluMBaHWs peareHToB U3 PasHbIX NapTuit U GakoHoB.
He MCHOﬂh3yﬁTE peareHTbl NoCne UCTeYeHus UxX Ccpoka rogHoCTn n Aatbl
1cnonb3oBaHus. He fonyckaiTe CMELNBAHMS CBEXWX PeareHToB C yxe
UCNoNb3yembiMU.
W3beraiitTe o6pa3oBaHuns Nexbl.
CneayeT OXuaaTb MOTEPI0 CTABWILHOCT WK YXyAWEHMe KauecTsa npu
Hanuymm BUAMMbBIX NPU3HAKOB YTEYKW, BbINaAeHWs OCaaKoB WM pocTta
MMKPOOPraHU3MOB, a Takoke €C/M KaMBpoBKa M KOHTPO/IbHbIE ONpeseneHns
He COOTBETCTBYHOT KPUTEPUSIM, YKa3aHHbIM B JINCTKE-BKNaAbille I/I/MI'M ansa
cnctembl Mindray.
. HajexHoCTb pe3ynbTaToB aHaiu3a He rapaHTUpyeTcs B cCnydyae
HECOGHIOIJQHVIH MHCprKL\Mﬁ, npuBeAeHHbIX B AAHHOM NINCTKe-BKNaAblwe.
. CopepuT  KOHCEpBaHT. 3anpeliaetcs npornatbiBath. W3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXeM U CIM3UCTbIMKA 060/104KaMu.
Mpu cnyyaiiHoM nonaaaHUi peareHTa B rf1asa WM POTOBYIO MOOCTb, a Taloke
Ha KOXY HeMeaneHHO 06UnbHO npoMoﬁTe NOPaXeHHbIe Yy4acTKn 6onbluMM
KONUYEeCTBOM BOAbI. anA HeOGXOﬂVIMOCﬂA OGPBTIATer K Bpayy 4nsa nony4yeHus
MeAULMHCKO# MoMoLUM.
10.MacnopT 6e3onacHOCTU MaTepuana NpeaoCcTaBnsieTcs NPoheccuoHanbHOMy
nonb30BaTelio Mo 3anpocy.
11.yTVIﬂVI33Lll4$‘I BCEX 0TXO0A0B AO/HKHA NPOM3BOANTLCA B COOTBETCTBUMU
C MeCTHbIMI NpaBUNamMu.
12.Becb uenoseueckuit MaTepuan cnegyeT CuuTaTb  NOTEHUMANbHO
MHMDEKUMOHHBIM.
13.Bce BbisiBIEHHbIE PUCKM BbINIM CHINKEHbI HACTOMNBKO, HACKOSLKO 3TO BO3MOXHO
6e3 HeraTMBHOTO B/WSIHUSI Ha COOTHOLIEHME MONb3bl W pucka, u OGLLlVIﬁ
OCTaTOUHBI PUCK SBNSETCH MPUEMIEMbIM.
14.0 no60oM cepbe3HOM WHUMAEHTE, NPOU3OLEAWEM B CBSI3U C 3TUM
YCTDOMCTBOM, HeOsXOﬂWMO COOGLLlaTb NpOu3BOAUTENIO N KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOI OTHOCUTCS! MO/b30BaTeNb W/WUM NALNEHT.
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YcnoBHble 0603HaYeHUs

C€.. [li] &

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community limit Manufacturer 1 per

Al
,.Y
‘"
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
3aWuLLeHsbl.
MpoussoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Kutaiickas HapoaHas Pecny6nvka
Appec 3/1eKTPOHHOM NoYTbI: service@mindray.com
Be6-caitT: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
Npeacraesutens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Espona)
Appec: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, FepmaHus
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc:0049-40-255726
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Kit de Ureia (Urease-GLDH Método UV) C €
Informagdes da Enc 0123
N° de Ref. T do pacote
105-000824-00 R1: 4x35 ml + R2: 2x18 ml
105-000863-00 R1: 6x40 ml + R2: 2x32 ml
105-004597-00 R1: 6x58 ml + R2: 3x32 ml
Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinag&@o quantitativa da concentragéo de Ureia em
soro, plasma e urina humanos em analisadores quimicos da série BS da
Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagndstico de doengas
renais. Também pode ser utilizado no diagndstico diferencial dos trés tipos
de azotemia: pré-renal, renal e pés-renal, quando utilizado em conjunto
com determinagdes da creatinina sérica.

Resumo'?

A ureia é o produto final do catabolismo das proteinas e do aminofenol.
E sintetizada pelo ciclo da ureia no figado. As doengas associadas a niveis
elevados de ureia no sangue s&o referidas como uremia ou azotemia.
Adeterminagdo paralela da ureia e da creatinina permite distinguir a causa da azotemia.
A azotemia pré-renal pode ser provocada por inanigdo, pirexia, desidratagdo, aumento
do catabolismo proteico, tratamento com cortisol ou diminuigdo da perfusdo renal (por
exemplo, insuficiéncia cardiaca grave, falta de dgua), enquanto o nivel de creatinina
permanece dentro dos intervalos de referéncia. A azotemia pds-renal pode ser
provocada pela obstrugdo do trato urindrio. Neste caso, os niveis de ureia e de
creatinina aumentam, mas a ureia em maior grau.

Principio do Ensaio

Urease-glutamato desidrogenase, método UV

Urease

Urela + 2H;0 =3 2NH4* + CO3*"

4cido a-cetoglutdrico + NHa* + NADH &% L-Glutamato + NAD* + H,0
A ureia é hidrolizada pela urease e um dos produtos, o amoniaco (NH4*),
ajuda a transformar NADH em NAD* com a catdlise do glutamato
desidrogenase (GLDH). O aumento da absorg&o ¢ diretamente proporcional
a concentrag&o de ureia.

Comp dos reag
Tampéo Carbonato 5,00 mmol/I
R1: B'-NADH, sal dissédico 0,41 mmol/I
Acido a-cetoglutarico 13,70 mmol/I
Azida de sodio 0,09%
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Tampéo tris 400 mmol/|
R2: Urease >20KU/I
GLDH >2KU/1
Azida de sodio 0,09%

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 21 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparagdo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina de litio ou o plasma de EDTA e a urina sdo adequados para
amostras.
Antes de realizar o ensaio, a amostra de urina deve ser diluida em 9 g/l de
solugdo de NaCl (salina) ou dgua destilada/deionizada (por exemplo 1+14),
o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 15.
® Preparagdo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras de soro/plasma com precipitado antes de realizar
0 ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apos a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
m Estabilidade da amostra*
Soro/Plasma:
7 dias a 15-25 °C
7 dias a 2-8 °C
1 ano a (-25)-(-15) °C
Urina: Recolha a urina sem conservantes
2 dias a 15-25 °C
7 dias a 2-8 °C
1 més a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)%6 . As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparagdo de reagentes
O R1 e o R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.
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Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo

e analise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.

Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratdrio: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), dgua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e Controlo de Qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Pr i de i
Parédmetros Analisadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Cinético
Comprimento de onda 340/700 nm
(Priméario/Secundario)
Diregdo da reagdo Diminuigdo
R1 200 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 3l
Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 2 minutos e, depois, adicionar:
R2 50 i

Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 90 seg.
e medir o valor da absorvancia continuamente durante 90 segundos adicionais.
Em seguida, calcular o AA/min
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragdo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estdvel durante aproximadamente 14 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
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A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medicdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratdrio deverd estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e procedimento
interno de controlo de qualidade para agBes corretivas se o controlo ndo
recuperar dentro das tolerdncias aceitaveis.

Célculo

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA/min)

e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de UREA de cada amostra com

uma curva de calibragdo especificada pelo processo de calibragdo.

Fator de conversdo: mmol/l x 6,006= mg/dI.

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 40 mmol/l, a amostra deve ser diluida em

9 g/l de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+3) e novamente

processada; o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 4.
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Valores esperados
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Masculinos: 3,1-8,0 mmol/I

20-59 anos
Femininos: 2,6-7,5 mmol/|
Adultos” -
60-79 Masculinos: 3,6-9,5 mmol/I
-79 anos
Femininos: 3,1-8,8 mmol/|
Soro/ n
28 dias - <6 meses 0,8-5,3 mmol/|
Plasma
6 meses - <1 ano 1,1-5,9 mmol/|
Criangas® 1- <2 anos 2,3-6,7 mmol/|
Masculinos: 2,7-7,0 mmol/I
2 - 18 anos o
Femininos: 2,5-6,5 mmol/|
. L Masculinos: 51,8-550 mmol/I
Urina aleatéria -
Femininos: 47,1-581 mmol/|
Urina® 428-714 mmol/24h

Urina de 24 horas correspondente a:
286-595 mmol/24h*

*Calculada a partir de um volume de urina de 1,5 //24 h.
O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 483 amostras de soro e 270 amostras de urina de pessoas
provenientes da China.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus préprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que
os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensibilidade analitica
O kit de Ureia tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 0,9 mmol/I no BS-300. A sensibilidade
analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de analito que pode ser distinguida de
uma amostra que n&o contém analito. E calculada como o valor que se encontra 3
desvios padréo acima da média de 20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.

u Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma 0,9-40 mmol/I
Uma amostra de soro/plasma com alta concentragdo de UREA (aproximadamente
40 mmol/I) é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<0,9 mmol/l)
em diferentes récios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de UREA de
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cada diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de
linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo
relatavel de soro/plasma é de 0,9-160 mmol/I.

No caso da urina, os resultados de todas as amostras devem ser multiplicados
por 15 através de um auto-analisador ou de diluigdo manual, o que vai fazer
ampliar o intervalo de medigdo.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A31° aprovada pelo
CLSI; cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia,
durante um total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-300
sdo resumidos abaixo*.

Tipo de - Média DR:petlgao Demlz;:’do laboratério
N=80 mmol/l Ly o
( ) ( /) (mmol/y V% (mmoiyry V%
Nivel de Controlo 1 7,94 0,05 0,62 0,09 1,16
Nivel de Controlo 2 19,03 0,05 0,26 0,29 1,53
*Dados rep! ivos; os em dil i e laboratérios

podem variar.
m Especificidade ana
As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substéncia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de *10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-300 s&o resumidos abaixo.

P Ci agdo C acdo de Desvio
Substancia . " :
interferente do interferente analito relativo

(mg/dl) (mmol/1) (%)*

Acido ascérbico 30 7,80 +0,09

Hemoglobina 500 7,09 -0,19

Bilirrubina 40 7,32 +1,55

Intralipido 500 7,21 -1,30
*Dados repi ; os em e laboratérios

podem variar.
Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos!!.
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m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A31? aprovada
pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray
UREA) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente BECKMAN COULTER
AU5800/BECKMAN COULTER UREA) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de soro.
Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray UREA) (y)
com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente Mindray BS-2000/Mindray UREA) (x)
utilizando os mesmos espécimes de urina. Na tabela abaixo sdo apresentados os
dados estatisticos obtidos por regressgo linear*:

Intervalo da

Tipo de Ajuste de Coefici de M
amostra regressdo correlagéo (r) (N) (mmol/l)
soro  y=1,0003x+0,0075 0,9994 265 1,31-38,47
urina  y=0,9627x+0,6672 0,9983 129  18,41-575.02
*Dados repr os em e laboratérios

podem variar.

Interpretagdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substéncias enddgenas!!'3, Quando a curva de reagdo é anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaugoes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de

laboratério.
Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o utilizar os kits
com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a luz solar e o congelamento
dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser assegurados quando estes sdo
armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados,
conservar os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz;
a estabilidade é igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de

utilizagdo. Ndo misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais visiveis

de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a calibragdo ou

os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto informativo e/ou os
critérios do Sistema Mindray.

N o=

w

IS

«

o
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7. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as

diretrizes locais.

12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel

sem afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual
global é aceitavel.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo

deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitéria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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Kit de urea (método ureasa GLDH, UV) C €
Informacién de pedido 0123
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000824-00 R1:4 x 35ml + R2: 2 x 18 ml
105-000863-00 R1:6 x 40 ml + R2: 2 x 32 ml
105-004597-00 R1: 6 x 58 ml + R2: 3 x 32 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la concentracién de
urea en suero, plasma y orina humanos en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es el diagnéstico de enfermedades
renales. También puede utilizarse para el diagndstico diferencial de los tres
tipos de azoemia (prerrenal, renal y posrenal) en conjunto con la
determinacién de la creatinina en suero.

Resumen'

La urea es el producto final del catabolismo proteico y de aminofenoles. Se sintetiza
mediante el ciclo de la urea en el higado. Las enfermedades asociadas con niveles
elevados de urea en sangre se denominan uremia o azoemia.

La determinacion conjunta de urea y creatinina se utiliza para dilucidar la causa de
la azoemia. La azoemia prerrenal puede estar producida por inanicidn, pirexia,
deshidratacion, ~catabolismo proteico elevado, tratamiento con cortisol
o disminucion de la perfusion renal (p. €j., fallo cardiaco grave, falta de agua),
mientras que el nivel de creatinina permanece en los intervalos de referencia. La
azoemia posrenal puede estar producida por la obstruccion de las vias urinarias.
Cuando esto ocurre, aumentan los niveles tanto de la urea como de la creatinina,
pero en mayor medida los de la urea.

Principio del ensayo

Método ureasa-glutamato deshidrogenasa, UV

Urea + 2H;0 L2223, oNH,+ + CO2

4cido a-cetoglutarido + NHs* + NADH —=2-3 |-glutamato + NAD* + H,0
La ureasa hidroliza la urea y uno de los productos, el amoniaco (NH4*),
ayuda a transformar NADH en NAD* con la catdlisis de glutamato
deshidrogenasa (GLDH). La disminucién de la absorbancia es directamente
proporcional a la concentracion de urea.

C de los reactivos
Tampdn de carbonato 5,00 mmol/I
R1. S§I disédica de B-NADH 0,41 mmol/l
Acido a-cetoglutarico 13,70 mmol/I
Azida sddica 0,09 %
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Tampén TRIS 400 mmol/|
R2: Ureasa >20 ku/I
GLDH >2 ku/l
Azida sédica 0,09 %

Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 21 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.
Evite la contaminacion.
No congele el reactivo.
Recogida y preparaciéon de muestras
® Tipos de muestras
Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero, el plasma con heparina de litio, el
plasma con EDTA y la orina.
Antes de llevar a cabo el ensayo, se debe diluir la muestra de orina con una
solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl o agua destilada o desionizada (p. €j.,
1 + 14), y el resultado debe multiplicarse por 15.
® Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccion y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos
u otros recipientes de recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras de suero/plasma con precipitado antes de
realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras*
Suero/plasma:
7 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
7 diasaentre 2y 8 °C
1 afio a entre =25y -15 °C
Orina: Recoja la orina sin conservantes
2 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
7 diasaentre 2y 8 °C
1 mes a entre =25y -15 °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C56. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las
muestras se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado
en referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad
de las muestras.
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Preparacién del reactivo

R1y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.

Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la

calibracién y el analisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de

medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: revise el apartado de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre Calibracion y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

Elemento de los parametros Analizadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Kinetic (Cinético)
Longitud de onda (principal o secundaria) 340/700 nm
Direccion de reaccion Decrease (Disminuir)
R1 200 pl
Muestra o calibrador 3l
Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 2 minutos y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2: 50 pl

Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 90 segundos,
y mida el valor de absorbancia de forma continua otros 90 segundos.
A continuacién, calcule AA/min.
Los pardmetros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcion si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacién sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucion (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracion de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 14 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
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frecuencia de calibracién en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiados
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos por lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (multi control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicion; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademads, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracién
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucion de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA/min) y calculan automéaticamente la concentracion de urea de cada muestra

con una curva de calibracién especificada en el proceso de calibracion.

Factor de conversién: mmol/l x 6,006 = mg/dl.

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 40 mmol/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una

solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. ej., 1 + 3) y repetir el ensayo, y el

resultado se debe multiplicar por 4.

2023-06, espafiol 4-4 P/N: 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray
Valores previstos
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Hombre: 3,1-8,0 mmol/I

20-59 afios
Mujer: 2,6-7,5 mmol/|
Adultos”
_ Hombre: 3,6-9,5 mmol/I
60-79 afios .
s Mujer: 3,1-8,8 mmol/|
plraesrror1/a De 28 dias a <6 meses 0,8-5,3 mmol/|
De 6 meses a <1 afio 1,1-5,9 mmol/|
Nifios® De 1 a <2 afios 2,3-6,7 mmol/|
_ Hombre: 2,7-7,0 mmol/I
De 2 a 18 afios .
Mujer: 2,5-6,5 mmol/|
) . Hombre: 51,8-550 mmol/|
Orina aleatoria .
Mujer: 47,1-581 mmol/I
Orina® 428-714 mmol/24 h

Orina 24 h correspondiente a:
286-595 mmol/24 h*

* Calculado con un volumen de orina de 1,5 I/24 h.

El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha verificado en

483 muestras de suero y 270 muestras de orina de personas de China.

Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base

de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la

poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona

geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

m Sensibilidad analitica

El kit de urea tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 0,9 mmol/I en BS-300. La

sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracion mas baja de analitos

que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos. Se calcula

como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la media

a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.

m Intervalo de medici6n

El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero y plasma 0,9-40 mmol/I
Se mezcla una muestra de suero/plasma con una concentracion alta de urea
(aproximadamente 40 mmol/l) con una muestra de concentracién baja
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(<0,9 mmol/l) en proporciones distintas para generar una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de urea de cada dilucion se determina mediante
el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente
de correlacion r =0,990. El intervalo reportable de suero/plasma es
0,9-160 mmol/I.

En el caso de la orina, se deben multiplicar por 15 los resultados de todas las
muestras mediante un analizador automatico o dilucién manual. El intervalo

n
6n se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A310
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles en BS-300*.

Tipo de muestra  Media R::etlbllldad Erl;éaboratorlo
N = 80 mmol/l 0 O
( ) ( /) (mmol/y Y (mmoisry V%
Nivel de control 1 7,94 0,05 0,62 0,09 1,16
Nivel de control 2 19,03 0,05 0,26 0,29 1,53
* Los datos o p d en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicién de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A continuacién
se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en BS-300.

Sustancia c © i6 d(? c f“';"'" Desvia.cién
interferencial agente interferendal de analitos relativa
(mg/dl) (mmol/1) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 7,80 +0,09
Hemoglobina 500 7,09 -0,19
Bilirrubina 40 7,32 +1,55
Intralipido 500 7,21 -1,30

* Los datos o rep) en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.
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En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables!!.

® Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A312 aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2800M/reactivo de urea de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Beckman Coulter AU5800/reactivo de urea de Beckman
Coulter) (x) con las mismas muestras de suero. Se ha comparado el sistema
Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/reactivo de UREA de Mindray) (y) con el
sistema de comparacién (Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de UREA de Mindray) (x)
con las mismas muestras de orina. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los
datos estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Intervalo de

Tipo de Ajuste de Coeficiente (r)de Muestra 1 *78 ° °5
muestra regresién correlacién (N) (mm;ll')
Suero y = 1,0003x + 0,0075 0,9994 265 1,31-38,47
Orina y = 0,9627x + 0,6672 0,9983 129 18,41-575.02
* Los datos o p i idos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddégenas pueden

afectar a los resultados!!!3. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea anémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.
No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
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signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se

siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algin tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente

infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido

posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el

dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

Referencias

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2012;
684-686.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
374-377.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007; 176-177.

4.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:44pp,
49PP.

5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Urinalysis; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
GP16-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.

7.WS/T 404.5-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 5: Serum urea and creatinine. National Health Commission of

©

2023-06, espafiol 4-8 P/N: 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

the People’s Republic of China, 2015.

8.WS/T 780-2021. Reference intervals of clinical biochemistry tests
commonly used for children. National Health Commission of the People’s
Republic of China, 2021.

9.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 1096.

10.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Aproved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

11.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med, 2007,
45(9):1240-1243.

12.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

13.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-806,3-817.

Simbolos graficos

Ce. [ &

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

ec [rep] [LoT] { il

Authorized representative in
uthorized representati .e Batch Code §
the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue

Manufacturer e

Yy
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight

Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos los
derechos reservados

2023-06, espafiol 4-9 P/N: 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccién: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Republica Popular
China

Direccién de correo electrénico: service@mindray.com
Pagina web: www.mindray.com

Teléfono: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante en la UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europa)

Direccion: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Alemania
Teléfono: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726

2023-06, espafiol 4-10 P/N: 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

Kit per Urea (Metodo UV Ureasi-GLDH) C €
Infor ioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dii ioni della confezione
105-000824-00 R1: 4x35 mL + R2: 2x18 mL
105-000863-00 R1: 6x40 mL + R2: 2x32 mL
105-004597-00 R1: 6x58 mL + R2: 3x32 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di urea nel
siero, nel plasma e nelle urine umani tramite analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS.
Da utilizzarsi per agevolare la diagnosi di patologie renali. Pud essere utilizzato
anche per la diagnosi differenziale di tre tipi di azotemia: prerenale, renale
e postrenale se usato insieme a determinazioni di creatinina nel siero.
Riepilogo'?

L'urea ¢ il prodotto finale del catabolismo di proteine e aminofenolo. Viene
sintetizzato nel fegato attraverso il ciclo dell'urea. Le patologie caratterizzate da
livelli elevati di urea nel sangue sono note come uremia o azotemia.

Per determinare i motivi dell'azotemia viene eseguita una determinazione
parallela di urea e creatinina. L'azotemia prerenale pud essere dovuta
a denutrizione, piressia, disidratazione, aumento del catabolismo delle
proteine, terapie a base di cortisolo o ridotta perfusione renale (ad esempio,
per grave insufficienza cardiaca o mancanza d'acqua), mentre i livelli di
creatinina rimangono entro gli intervalli di riferimento. L'azotemia
postrenale puo essere dovuta a ostruzione del tratto urinario. In questo caso,
i livelli di urea e creatinina aumentano ma |'aumento di urea & maggiore.
Principio del test

Metodo UV Ureasi-Glutammato deidrogenasi

Urease

Urea + 2H,0 === 2NHi* + CO3>"

Acido a-chetoglutarico + NH4* + NADH &% L-glutammato + NAD* +
H>O L'urea viene idrolizzata dall'ureasi e uno dei prodotti della reazione,
I'ammoniaca (NH4*), consente di trasformare il NADH in NAD* con la catalisi
del glutammato deidrogenasi (GLDH). La riduzione dell'assorbanza
& direttamente proporzionale alla concentrazione di urea.

Comp i dei i
Tampone carbonato 5,00 mmol/L
R1: B-NADH, sale disodico 0,41 mmol/L
) Acido a-chetoglutarico 13,70 mmol/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,09%
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Tampone tris 400 mmol/I
R2: Ureasi >20 KU/L
GLDH >2 KU/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,09%

Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 21 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, plasma con EDTA o litio eparina
e urina.
Prima di eseguire il test, diluire il campione di urine con una soluzione di
NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) o acqua distillata/deionizzata (ad esempio, 1+14),
quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 15.
® Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni di siero/plasma contenenti precipitato prima di
eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni*
Siero/Plasma:
7 giorni a 15-25°C
7 giorni a 2-8°C
1 anno a (-25)-(-15)°C
Urina: raccogliere le urine senza conservanti
2 giorni a 15-25°C
7 giorni a 2-8°C
1 mese a (-25)-(-15)°C
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)%¢. Le
richieste di stabilita del campione sono stabilite dal produttore e/o si basano
sulla bibliografia: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.
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Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le operazioni di
manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non fori
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/I (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
calibrazione e controllo qualita del reagente.
3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di laboratorio.
Procedura del test
Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Cinetico
Lunghezza d'onda

(Principale/Secondaria) 340/700 nm
Direzione della reazione Riduzione
R1 200 pL
Campione o Calibratore 3L
Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 2 minuti, quindi
aggiungere:
R2 50 pL

Miscelare accuratamente e lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 90 s,
misurare il valore dell'assorbanza in modo continuo entro i successivi 90's,
quindi, calcolare AA/min
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario
& possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie
BS, i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori,

fare riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.

Calibrazione

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del Calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.

2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 14 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione puo variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
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« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
di analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda dei valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

L'analizzatore chimico della serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza

(AA/min) e calcola automaticamente la concentrazione di UREA di ogni

campione con una curva di calibrazione specificata ottenuta dal processo di

calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione: mmol/L x 6,006= mg/dL.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 40 mmol/L, diluire il campione con la

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+3) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 4.
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Valori attesi
Tipo di campione Unita
Maschi: 3,1-8,0 mmol/L

20-59 anni )
; Femmine: 2,6-7,5 mmol/L
Adulti? -
. Maschi: 3,6-9,5 mmol/L
60-79 anni )
si Femmine: 3,1-8,8 mmol/L
iero/ 28 giorni -< 6 mesi__0,8-5,3 mmol/L
plasma
6 mesi - < 1 anno 1,1-5,9 mmol/L
Bambini® 1- <2 anni 2,3-6,7 mmol/L
. Maschi: 2,7-7,0 mmol/L
2 - 18 anni .
Femmine: 2,5-6,5 mmol/L
) . Maschi: 51,8-550 mmol/L
Urina raccolte in modo casuale .
Femmine: 47,1-581 mmol/L
Urina® 428-714 mmol/24 ore

Urina delle 24 ore corrispondente a:
286-595 mmol/24 ore*

*Calcolato da un volume di urina di 1,5 /24 ore.
Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 483
campioni di siero e 270 campioni di urina di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire gli intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori attesi
possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
m Sensibilita analitica
11 Kit per Urea presenta una sensibilita analitica di 0,9 mmol/L sul BS-300. Si
definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita pili bassa distinguibile
da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata a partire dal valore
alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media derivante da 20
determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita

Siero/Plasma 0,9-40 mmol/L

Un campione di siero/plasma ad alta concentrazione di UREA (circa 40 mmol/L)
viene miscelato con un campione a bassa concentrazione (<0,9 mmol/L)
a diversi rapporti, generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione di UREA
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di ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray;
lintervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione
r=0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento di siero/plasma & 0,9-160 mmol/L.

Per I'urina, moltiplicare i risultati di tutti i campioni per 15 tramite
analizzatori automatici o diluizione manuale. Lintervallo di misurazione
viene ampliato.

® Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A31°, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul
BS-300 sono riepilogati di seguito*.

Ripetibilita All'interno del

Tipo di campione Media laboratorio
(N=80) (mmol/L) SD o SD o
(mmot/L) Y (mmoi/ry V™
Livello di controllo 1 7,94 0,05 0,62 0,09 1,16
Livello di controllo 2 19,03 0,05 0,26 0,29 1,53

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
u Spe ta analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
procedura le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I dati
degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-300 sono di seguito sintetizzati.

Concentrazione P

C azione D
Sostanza della sostanza . - -
. . di analita relativa
interferente interferente (mmol/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)
Acido ascorbico 30 7,80 +0,09
Emoglobina 500 7,09 -0,19
Bilirubina 40 7,32 +1,55
Intralipid 500 7,21 -1,30

*[ dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare
risultati inattendibilitt.
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® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A312. 1| Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/Reagente Mindray
per UREA) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (BECKMAN
COULTER AU5800/Reagente BECKMAN COULTER PER UREA) (x), utilizzando
gli stessi campioni di siero. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray
BS-2800M/Reagente UREA Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di
confronto (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente UREA Mindray) (x), utilizzando gli
stessi campioni di urina. I dati statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare
sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:

Intervallo di

Tipo Anali Coefficiente di Campione N
di campione regressione correlazione (r) (N) concentrazione
(mmol/L)
Siero y=1,0003x+0,0075 0,9994 265 1,31-38,47
Urina y=0,9627x+0,6672 0,9983 129 18,41-575.02

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie

o sostanze endogene!! 13, Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia

di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del

N

w

IN

o]

o

2023-06, Italiano 5-7 P/N: 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca
ocon la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle

normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente

infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza

influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo € accettabile.

14.Segnalare gli eventuali incidenti gravi che si verifichino in relazione

all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
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Ure Ureaz-GLDH, UV Yéntemi) C €
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000824-00 R1: 4x35 mL + R2: 2x18 mL
105-000863-00 R1: 6x40 mL + R2: 2x32 mL
105-004597-00 R1: 6x58 mL + R2: 3x32 mL

Kullanim Amaci
Mmdray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serum, plazma ve idrarindaki
Ure konsantrasyonunun kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test. Renal hastaliklarin
tanisina yardimci olmak amaciyla kullanilir. Ayrica, serum kreatinin
saptamalariyla birlikte kullanildiginda prerenal, renal ve postrenal olmak
lizere (g tip azoteminin ayirici tanisi igin kullanilabilir.
Ozet'?
Ure; protein ve aminofenol katabolizmasinin nihai Griintdiir. Karacigerdeki
Ure doéngisl sirasinda sentezlenir. Kanda yliksek lre seviyeleriyle iligkili
hastaliklar tremi veya azotemi olarak anilir.
Azoteminin gerekgesini ayirt etmek igin tre ve kreatinin tayini paralel olarak
kullanilir. Prerenal azoteminin nedenleri aglik, pireksi, dehidrasyon, ytiksek
protein katabolizmasi, kortizol tedavisi veya dusiik renal perflizyon (6rn.
ciddi kalp yetmezligi, su eksikligi) olabilir; bununla birlikte kreatinin seviyesi
referans araliklar dahilinde kalir. Iidrar yolu tikanikigi postrenal azotemiye
neden olabilir; bu durumda hem (re hem de kreatinin seviyeleri yiikselir
ancak Ure daha buyiik bir oranda yiikselir.
Tayin Ilkesi
Ureaz-glutamat Dehidrogenaz, UV yéntemi

Urease

Ure + 2H,0 =———3> 2NH4* + CO3>"

GLDH
a-ketoglutarik asit + NH4* + NADH é L-Glutamat + NAD* + H,O

Ure, tireazla hidrolize olur ve bunun nlerinden biri olan amanyok (NH4*),
glutamat dehirojenaz (GLDH) kataliziyle NADH’yr NAD*'a gevirmeye
yardimci olur. Absorbans azalmasi ire konsantrasyonuyla dogru orantilidir.
Reaktif Bil |

Karbonat Tamponu 5.00 mmol/L

R1, B-NADH, disodyum tuzu 0.41 mmol/L

) a-ketoglutarik asit 13.70 mmol/L
Sodyum azid %0,09
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Tris tamponu 400 mmol/L
R2: Ureaz >20KU/L
GLDH >2KU/L
Sodyum azid %0,09

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Dogrudan giines isiyina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 < arasinda
agiimadan saklandiginda etiket (izerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim stresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 21 gin
stabildir.

Kontaminasyon 6énlenmelidir.

Reaktifi dondurmayin.

Numune alma ve hazirlama

® Numune tiirleri

Serum, lityum heparin veya EDTA plazma, idrar numune olmaya uygundur.
Tayin yapilmadan &nce, idrar numunesi 9 g/L NaCl ¢ozeltisi (salin) veya
distile/deiyonize suyla seyreltilip (6rn. 1+14) elde edilen sonug 15'le
carpiimalidir.

1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin &ncesinde, cokelti iceren serum/plazma numunelerini santrifiij
islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkiin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
® Numune Stabilitesi*
Serum/Plazma:
15-25 °C’de 7 gin
2-8 °C'de 7 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 1 yil
idrar: idrar numunesini koruyucu madde kullanmadan alin
15-25 °C’de 2 gln
2-8 °C'de 7 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 1 ay
Daha uzun saklama sureleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)*>%'de dondurulmalidir.
Numune Numune stabilitesi iddialar, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup, her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmalidir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak Uzere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
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Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl g¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.

2.Kalibrator ve Kontrol: Litfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bélimand inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tlru Kinetik
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 340/700 nm

Tepkime yonu Disus
R1 200 pL
Numune veya Kalibrator 3L

Karistirip 37 °C'de 2 dakika enkiibe edin ve sunu ekleyin:
R2 50 pL

iyice kanistirip 37 C'de 90 saniye enkiibe ettikten
sonraki 90 saniye iginde absorbans degerini stirekli olarak 6lgin
Daha sonra AA/min hesaplayin

Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabili. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizérleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek tizerine mevcuttur. Analizériere
ozel test talimatlari igin IGtfen uygun calisma kilavuzuna bagvurun.
Kalibrasyon

1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:
105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratorler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)
kullanilmasi énerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratéri izlenebilirligi, Mindray
Sirketinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
.Kalibrasyon sikligi

Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizorlerinde yaklasik 14 gln boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gosterebildiginden,
her laboratuvar enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.

Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:

« Reaktif lot degistiginde.

« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizorlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriinin yurutilmesinden sonra.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota dzgiidiir:

N
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Kalite kontrol

1.0lgtim prosedirinin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolti: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve her yeni reaktif tiple
islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda detaylandirilan 6zel bakim veya
onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak duzeltici
onlem proseddirlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

BS serisi kimya analizorii, absorbans degisimini (AA/min) algilar ve her

numunenin Ure konsantrasyonunu kalibrasyon prosesinden belirlenmis bir

kalibrasyon egrisiyle otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Donustirme faktéri: mmol/L x 6.006= mg/dL.

Seyreltme

Numunenin degeri 40 mmol/L’yi agiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl gozeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn.1+3) yeniden olgtilmeli; ardindan elde edilen sonug

4'le carpiimalidir.

Beklenen degerler

Tipi Birimleri
Erkek: 3.1-8.0 mmol/L
20-59 yas
o Kadin: 2.6-7.5 mmol/L
Yetigkinler”
Erkek: 3.6-9.5 mmol/L
60-79 yas
s y Kadin: 3.1-8.8 mmol/L
erum, p
Plazma 28 gin- <6 aylk 0.8-5.3 mmol/L
6 ay- <1 yas 1.1-5.9 mmol/L
Gocuklar® 1-<2yas 2.3-6.7 mmol/L
Erkek: 2.7-7.0 mmol/L
2 - 18 yas /
Kadin: 2.5-6.5 mmol/L
. Erkek: 51.8-550 mmol/L
Rastgele idrar
. Kadin: 47.1-581 mmol/L
Idrar® 428-714 mmol/24h
24 saatlik idrar karsilik gelen:
286-595 mmol/24h*
*1.51/24 h bir idrardan
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Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray, bunu Gin'de
insanlardan alinan 483 serum ve 270 idrar numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere gore
degistiginden, her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve poptlasyon 6zelliklerine
dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.

Performans Ozellikleri

® Analitik Hassasiyet

Ure Kitinin BS-300'de analitik hassasiyeti 0,9 mmol/L'dir. Analitik hassasiyet,

analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en disik analit

konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir
numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan degder olarak hesaplanir.

m Olgiim aralig:

Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Numune Tipi Birimleri
Serum/Plazma 0.9-40 mmol/L

Yiiksek URE konsantrasyonuigeren bir serum/plazma numunesi (yaklasik 40 mmol/L)

diislik konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (<0.9 mmol/L) farkli oranlarda kanstinilip bir dizi

seyrefti Gretili. Her seyreltinin Ure konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi'yle belirienir;
dogrusallik araligi r=0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilir. Bildirilmesi gereken
serum/plazma araligi 0,9/160 mmol/L'dir.

idrar igin tim numune sonuglan 15'le garpiimalidir, oto-analizér veya

manuel seyrelti yoluyla 6lgim araligi genisletilir.

® Duyarhilik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP05-A31%e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,

toplamda 20 gtin slresince giinde 2 galisma olmak tizere, calisma basina

2 kez tayin edilmistir. BS-300'e iliskin kontrollerin duyarlilik verileri asagida

Ozetlenmistir*.

Tekrarlanabilirlik Laboratuvar
Numune Tirii  Ortalama Biinyesinde
(N=80) (mmol/L) SD o SD o
(mmot/t) V¥ (mmoyy V¥
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 7.94 0.05 0.62 0.09 1.16
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 19.03 0.05 0.26 0.29 1.53
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll lardaki farkli enst) sonuglar farklilk

gosterebilir.
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® Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gozlemlenmemistir. BS-300'e iliskin etkilesim galismalarinin
verileri asagida ézetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde Konsantrasyonu Konsantrasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (mmol/L) (%)*

Askorbik asit 30 7.80 +0.09
Hemoglobin 500 7.09 -0.19
Bilirubin 40 7.32 +1.55
Intralipid 500 7.21 -1.30

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i Farkli i sonuglar farklik go

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, ézellikle de IgM tlriinde, giivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilir!?,

® Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon gcalismalari, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A312 kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray URE
Reaktifi) (y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle
(BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/ BECKMAN COULTER URE Reaktifi) (x)
karsilastirildi. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray UREA Reaktifi)
(y), ayni idrar numuneler kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Mindray
BS-2000/ Mindray UREA Reaktifi) (x) karsilastiriimisti. Dogrusal
regresyonla elde edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmistir*:

Nu':"i‘:"e Regresyon Fit | [O) (N) _ Aralik (mmol/L)
serum y=1.0003x+0.0075 0.9994 265 1.31-38.47
idrar y=0.9627x+0.6672 0.9983 129 18.41-575.02
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farki enstri sonuglar farklilik

gosterebilir.
Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilir1:13,
Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda, test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun
yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.
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Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi icindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin litfen gerekli dnlemleri alin.

. Litfen kullanmadan 6nce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isiyina maruz
kalmasini veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

. Kullanmadan &nce yanlhglikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatilmis olarak
ve isiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C’de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

wN

I

5. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Koptiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Goriindrde sizinti, cokelti veya mikrobiyal biiyime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu icermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve mikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Reaktifler yanliglikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.
10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul
edilmelidir.
13.Belirlenen tim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mumkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
diizeydedir.
14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Kullanici ve/veya hastanin
ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina bildirilecektir.
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Kit urée (Uréase-GLDH, methode uv) C €
Informations de ¢ 0123
Cat. No. Taille du paquet
105-000824-00 R1:4x35mL+R2:2x18mL
105-000863-00 R1:6x40mL+R2:2x32mL
105-004597-00 R1:6 x 58 mL+R2:3x32mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la concentration d'urée
dans le sérum, le plasma et I'urine humains sur les analyseurs chimiques de
la série BS de Mindray. Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic des
maladies rénales. Il pourrait également étre utilisé pour le diagnostic
différentiel des trois types d'azotémie : prérénale, rénale et postrénale
lorsqu'il est utilisé conjointement avec le dosage de la créatinine sérique.
Résumé'”

L'urée est le produit final du catabolisme des protéines et des aminophénols.
Elle est synthétisée par le cycle de I'urée dans le foie. Les maladies associées
a des taux élevés d'urée dans le sang sont appelées urémie ou azotémie.
Le dosage paralléle de I'urée et de la créatinine permet de distinguer la cause de
I'azotémie. L'azotémie prérénale peut étre causée par la famine, la pyrexie, la
déshydratation, I'augmentation du catabolisme protéique, le traitement au
cortisol ou une diminution de la perfusion rénale (par exemple, insuffisance
cardiaque grave, manque d'eau), tandis que le taux de créatinine reste dans les
limites des valeurs de référence. L'azotémie postrénale peut étre causée par
I'obstruction des voies urinaires. Dans ce cas, les taux d'urée et de créatinine
augmentent, mais I'urée est plus importante.

Principe du dosage

Uréase-glutamate déshydrogénase, méthode UV

Urée + 2H,0 —=22223, ONH,* + O3

Acide a-cétoglutarique + NH4* + NADH SLoA L-Glutamate + NAD* + H,0O
L'urée est hydrolysée par I'uréase, et I'un des produits, I'ammoniac (NH4*),
contribue a transformer le NADH en NAD* gréce a la catalyse de la
glutamate déshydrogénase (GLDH). La diminution de I'absorbance est
directement proportionnelle a la concentration d'urée.

Composants des réactifs

Tampon de carbonate 5,00 mmol/L
RL: B-NADH, sel de disodium 0,41 mmol/L
Acide a-cétoglutarique 13,70 mmol/L

Azide de sodium 0,09 %
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Tampon tris 400 mmol/L
R2: Uréase >20 KU/L
: GLDH >2 KU/L
Azide de sodium 0,09 %

Stockage et stabilité
Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 T et a I'abri de la lumiére.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 21 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé des sp
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum, le plasma a I'héparine de lithium ou a I'EDTA et l'urine sont
compatibles pour ces échantillons.
Avant d'effectuer le dosage, I'échantillon d'urine doit étre dilué avec une
solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline) ou de I'eau distillée/désionisée (par
exemple 1+14), et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 15.
m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons de sérum/plasma contenant des précipités
avant d'effectuer le dosage.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés le plus rapidement possible apres le
préléevement et le traitement préanalytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons*
Sérum/Plasma :
7 jours entre 15 et 25 °C
7 jours entre 2 et 8 °C
1 an a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Urine : Recueillir I'urine sans conservateur
2 jours a une température comprise entre 15-25 °C
7 jours entre 2 et 8 °C
1 mois a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)>. Echantillon Les indications de
stabilité des échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou basées sur
des références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de
stabilité des échantillons.
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Préparation du réactif

R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi

Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la performance

du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl & 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.et controle : veuillez consulter la section relative aux instructions concernant
les réactifs De Calibrage et de Contrdle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du

Eléments de paramétrage Analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Cinétique
Longueur d'onde (principale/secondaire) 340/700 nm

Orientation de la réaction Diminution

R1 200 pL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 3ul

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 2 min, puis ajoutez :
R2 50 pL

Mélangez soigneusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 90's,
mesurez la valeur de |'absorbance en continu pendant encore 90's,
Calculez ensuite AA/min
Les parameétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs chimiques
Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur demande. Veuillez
consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque analyseur.
Calibration
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration a deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.
2.Fréquence de calibrage
La calibration est stable pendant environ 14 jours sur les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument
a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage
dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
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« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement
incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contréle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contrdle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de controle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le controle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systeme correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA/min) et

calcule automatiquement la concentration d'UREE de chaque échantillon

avec une courbe de calibrage spécifiée a partir du processus de calibrage.

Facteur de conversion : mmol/L x 6,006= mg/dL.

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 40 mmol/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué

avec une solution de NaCl & 9 g/L (solution saline) (par exemple 1+3), puis

analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 4.
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Valeurs at

Type d'échantillon S.I.
R Homme : 3,1-8,0 mmol/L
20 a 59 ans
Femme : 2,6-7,5 mmol/L
Adultes”
R Homme : 3,6-9,5 mmol/L
60 a 79 ans
6 Femme : 3,1-8,8 mmol/L
erum/ 28 jours - <6 mois__0,8-5,3 mmol/L
Plasma
6 mois - <1 an 1,1-5,9 mmol/L
Enfants® 1-<2ans 2,3-6,7 mmol/L
R Homme : 2,7-7,0 mmol/L
23a18ans
Femme : 2,5-6,5 mmol/L
. P Homme : 51,8-550 mmol/L
Urine aléatoire
Femme : 47,1-581 mmol/L
Urine® 428-714 mmol/24 h

Urine de 24 h correspondant a :
286-595 mmol/24 h*

*Calculé & partir d'un volume d'urine de 1,5 /24 h.

Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été vérifiées
par Mindray a partir de 483 échantillons de sérum et 270 échantillons
d'urine de personnes originaires de Chine.

Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et

Caractéristiques des performances

m Sensibi analytique
Le Kit urée présente une sensibilité analytique de 0,9 mmol/L sur
BS-300. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible
concentration d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui
ne contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant
a 3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un
échantillon sans analyte.
H Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 0,9-40 mmol/L
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Un échantillon de sérum/plasma & forte concentration d'UREE (environ
40 mmol/L) est mélangé a un échantillon & faible concentration
(<0,9 mmol/L) a différents ratios, générant ainsi une série de dilutions. La
concentration en UREE de chaque dilution est déterminée & l'aide du
systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée grace a un coefficient
de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de validité du sérum/plasma est de
0,9-160 mmol/L.

Pour I'urine, les résultats de tous les échantillons doivent étre multipliés par
15 grace a l'auto-analyseur ou a la dilution manuelle ; la plage de mesure
est étendue.

on a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3
approuvées par le CLSI!®. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des
contrdles sur BS-300 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

- Répétabilité Entre les laboratoires

Type de - Ecart-type Ecart-type

N = 80 mmol/L it -

( ) ( /L) (mmol/L) CV (%) (mmol/L) CV (%)
Niveau de contrble 1 7,94 0,05 0,62 0,09 1,16
Niveau de contrble 2 19,03 0,05 0,26 0,29 1,53

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de +10 % de la valeur de contréle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données relatives aux études d'interférences sur le BS-300 sont
résumées ci-dessous.

2023-06, Frangais 7-6 P/N : 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

Concentration

en Concentration écar.t

interférente interférente Plage reolatlf
(mg/dL) (mmol/L) (%)

Acide ascorbique 30 7,80 +0,09
Hémoglobine 500 7,09 -0,19

Bilirubine 40 7,32 +1,55
Intralipide 500 7,21 -1,30

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier de type IgM, peut
entrainer des résultats peu fiables!!.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI'2, Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2800M/ réactif Mindray UREE) (y) été comparé au systéme de
comparaison (BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/ réactif BECKMAN COULTER
UREE) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons de sérum. Le systéme Mindray
(Mindray BS-2800M/réactif UREA Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de
référence (Mindray BS-2000/réactif UREA Mindray) (x) en utilisant les
mémes échantillons d'urine. Les données statistiques obtenues par
régression linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

de Coeffici i Plage
Type la régression _de corrélation (r) _(N) _ Plage (mmol/L)
sérum  y=1,0003x+0,0075 0,9994 265 1,31-38,47
urine y =0,9627x+0,6672 0,9983 129 18,41-575.02

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes!13, Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Averti: et pré ion:

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

2. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.
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3. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a l'abri
de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a celle des
réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient réside.

Références

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5e éd. Elsevier Saunders 2012 ;
684-686.

IS

[

o

~

®

©

2023-06, Frangais 7-8 P/N : 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics (diagnostics cliniques de
laboratoire) : Use and Assessment of Clinical Laboratory Results. 1 éd.
Francfort : TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998 ; 374-377.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22e éd. Elsevier Saunders 2007 ;176-177.

4.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:44pp,
49PP.

5.CLSI. Procedures for the h andling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Urinalysis; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
GP16-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.

7.WS/T 404.5-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 5: Serum urea and creatinine. National Health Commission of
the People's Republic of China, 2015.

8.WS/T 780-2021. Reference intervals of clinical biochemistry tests
commonly used for children. National Health Commission of the People's
Republic of China, 2021.

9.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 1096.

10.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Aproved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

11.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

12.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

13.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-806,3-817.

Symboles graphiques

Ce. [ &

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

2023-06, Frangais 7-9 P/N : 046-024162-00 (2.0)



UREA mindray

Ec [Rep| [LOT] J’ u

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer L

Authorized representativein p oo per
the European Community limit

Al
,.Y
‘"
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 - Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Tous
droits réservés
Fabricant : Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Adresse : Mindray building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057 République populaire
de Chine
Adresse électronique : service@mindray.com
Site Internet : www.mindray.com
Tél : +86-755-81888998 ; Fax : +86-755-26582680
Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)
Adresse : Eiffestrape 80, Hambourg 20537, Allemagne
Tél. : 0049-40-2513175 ; Fax :0049-40-255726

2023-06, Frangais 7-10 P/N : 046-024162-00 (2.0)



		2026-04-22T17:03:39+0300
	Moldova
	MoldSign Signature




